

Nos. 12-79, 12-86 & 12-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHADBOURNE & PARKE LLP,
Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF
BREAZEALE, SACHSE & WILSON, LLP
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER S. RHEE
ROSEMARY F. SMITH
BOB WOOD
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
Lisa.Blatt@aporter.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Breazeale, Sachse &
Wilson, LLP*

August 22, 2012

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITIONS.....	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITIONS TO CLARIFY A NATIONAL STANDARD FOR SLUSA’S “IN CON- NECTION WITH” REQUIREMENT THAT COMPORTS WITH THE STATUTE’S LANGUAGE	3
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITIONS TO CLARIFY THE TREATMENT OF AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS UNDER SLUSA....	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Backus v. Conn. Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Conn. 2011)	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	10
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	10
<i>Grippo v. Perazzo</i> , 357 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 386 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Herald, Primeo & Thema Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 289, 2011 WL 5928952 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011).....	8
<i>Instituto De Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	10
<i>Madden v. Cowen & Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Proctor v. Vishay Intertech. Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Roland v. Green</i> , 675 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	4, 5
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	10
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of State of N.Y. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	4
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)	1, 3, 5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(B)	10
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e).....	10
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 105-353, § 2(5), 112 Stat. 3227, 3227 (1998).....	4, 11
